PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS INCLUDING THE SUEZ ENVIRONNEMENT COMPANY GROUP AS AN ASSOCIATE

2014 First-Half Financial Report

8 PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS INCLUDING THE
SUEZ ENVIRONNEMENT COMPANY GROUP AS AN
ASSOCIATE

Further to the expiration of the shareholders’ agreement on July 22, 2013, GDF SUEZ no longer controls SUEZ Environnement
Company, which has been accounted for under the equity method as from that date in GDF SUEZ’s consolidated financial
statements (see Note 3.7).

To allow better operational and financial performance comparability between the two six-month periods, the Group has prepared
pro forma information as at June 30, 2013.

The tables below and hereafter show the transition from a reported income statement and statement of cash flows to a pro forma
income statement and statement of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2013, including SUEZ Environnement as an
equity-accounted associate as from January 1, 2013.

Income statement for the six months ended June 30, 2013

In millions of euros June 30, 2013
(1)

Exclusion SUEZ

Environnement

Group

contribution and

presentation as

an associate

Intra-group and

others

Pro forma GDF

SUEZ : SUEZ

Environnement

as investment in

associates

Revenues 49,112 (7,061) 7 42,058

Purchases (27,221) 1,424 (4) (25,802)

Personnel costs (6,791) 1,878 - (4,913)

Depreciation, amortization and provisions (3,073) 475 - (2,598)

Other operating expenses (7,898) 2,917 (11) (4,991)

Other operating income 1,141 (153) 8 997

CURRENT OPERATING INCOME 5,270 (521) - 4,750

Share in net income of entities accounted for using the equity method 327 - - 327
CURRENT OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS) AFTER SHARE IN NET INCOME OF ENTITIES

ACCOUNTED FOR USING THE EQUITY METHOD 5,597 (521) - 5,077

Mark-to-market on commodity contracts other than trading instruments (214) 1 - (212)

Impairment losses (462) (4) - (466)

Restructuring costs (74) 16 - (59)

Changes in scope of consolidation (72) 3 - (69)

Other non-recurring items 44 (9) - 34

INCOME/(LOSS) FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 4,818 (513) - 4,305

Financial expenses (1,404) 240 (3) (1,167)

Financial income 398 (36) 3 365

NET FINANCIAL INCOME/(LOSS) (1,005) 203 - (803)

Income tax expense (1,453) 82 - (1,371)

NET INCOME/(LOSS) 2,360 (228) - 2,132

Net income/(loss) Group share 1,739 - - 1,739

Non-controlling interests 621 (229) - 392

EBITDA 8,790 (1,073) - 7,716

(1) Comparative data for the first half of 2013 have been restated due to the application of the consolidation standards and to the presentation

changes

in the income statement (see Note 2).

NB: The amounts shown in the tables are expressed in millions of euros. In certain cases, rounding may cause non-material discrepancies in the

totals.

23

Management report

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS INCLUDING THE SUEZ ENVIRONNEMENT COMPANY GROUP AS AN ASSOCIATE

2014 First-Half Financial Report

Statement of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2013

In millions of euros June 30, 2013
(1)

Exclusion SUEZ

Environnement

Group

contribution and

presentation as

an associate

Intra-group and

others

Pro forma GDF

SUEZ : SUEZ

Environnement

as investment

in associates

NET INCOME 2 360 (228) - 2 132

- Share in net income of entities accounted for using equity method (327) - - (327)

+ Dividends received from entities accounted for using equity method 155 91 - 246

- Net depreciation, amortization, impairment and provisions 3 409 (445) - 2 964

- Impact of changes in scope of consolidation and other non-recurring items 30 6 - 36

- Mark-to-market on commodity contracts other than trading instruments 214 (2) - 212

- Other items with no cash impact 58 (13) - 45

- Income tax expense 1 453 (82) - 1 371

- Net financial expense 1 006 (203) - 803

Cash generated from operations before income tax and working capital requirements 8 357 (875) - 7 482

+ Tax paid (767) 89 - (678)

Change in working capital requirements (1 358) 249 - (1 109)

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 6 232 (536) - 5 695

Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (3 095) 513 - (2 582)

Acquisitions of controlling interest in entities, net of cash and cash equivalents acquired (21) 14 - (7)

Acquisitions of investments in entities accounted for using equity method and joint operations (495) 5 - (490)

Acquisitions of available-for-sale securities (44) 6 - (38)

Disposals of property, plant and equipment, and intangible assets 95 (22) - 73

Loss of controlling interest in entities, net of cash and cash equivalents sold 190 (14) - 176

Disposals of investments in entities accounted for using equity method and joint operations 1 143 (17) - 1 126

Disposals of available-for-sale securities 67 - - 67

Interest received on non-current financial assets 26 2 3 31

Dividends received on non-current financial assets 66 (10) - 56

Change in loans and receivables originated by the Group and other (136) 31 143 38

CASH FLOW FROM (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES (2 204) 507 147 (1 550)

Dividends paid (2 391) 348 - (2 043)

Repayment of borrowings and debt (2 354) 505 - (1 849)

Change in financial assets at fair value through income (341) 28 - (313)

Interest paid (1 005) 201 (3) (807)

Interest received on cash and cash equivalents 65 (18) - 47

Cash flow on derivatives qualifying as net investment hedges and compensation payments on

derivatives 18 (3) - 15

Increase in borrowings 2 008 (950) (143) 914

Increase/decrease in capital 39 (2) - 37

Purchase and/or sale of treasury stock (5) - - (5)

Changes in ownership interests in controlled entities (68) 12 - (56)

CASH FLOW FROM (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES (4 036) 121 (147) (4 062)

Effects of changes in exchange rates and other 23 40 - 63

TOTAL CASH FLOW FOR THE PERIOD 15 133 - 148

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 11 039 (2 129) - 8 910

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD 11 054 (1 997) - 9 057

(1) Comparative data for the first half of 2013 have been restated due to the application of the consolidation standards (see Note 2).

NB: The amounts shown in the tables are expressed in millions of euros. In certain cases, rounding may cause non-material discrepancies in the totals.

24

Management report

OUTLOOK

2014 First-Half Financial Report

9 OUTLOOK

The Group confirms its guidance(1) of a net recurring income, Group share(2) between €3.3 and 3.7 billion, assuming average weather
conditions(3) for the full year and excluding the impact from the outage of Doel 3 and Tihange 2 during the second semester.

[…]

based on a given confidence interval. It is not an indication of expected results but is back-tested on a regular basis.

The Group uses a one-day holding period and a 99% confidence interval to calculate VaR, as well as stress tests, in accordance with
banking regulatory requirements.

The VaR shown below corresponds to the aggregated VaR of the Group’s trading entities.

Value at Risk used

In millions of euros June 30, 2014

2014

average
(1)

2014

maximum
(2)

2014

minimum
(2)

Trading activities 2 2 4 1
(1) Average daily VaR.

(2) Maximum and minimum daily VaR observed in 2014.

75

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

2014 First-Half Financial Report

8.1.2 Currency risk

Sensitivity was analyzed based on the Group’s net debt position (including the impact of interest rate and foreign currency derivatives)
and financial instruments qualified as net investment hedges at the reporting date.

The impact on income and on equity of a uniform 10% rise or fall in foreign currencies against the euro exchange rates compared to
closing rates is presented in the table below:

Impact on

equity

In millions of euros + 10% - 10% - 10%

(29) 29 -

- - 527

June 30, 2014

Impact on income after

hedging

Liabilities denominated in a currency other than the functionnal currency of companies
carrying the liabilities on their statements of financial position (1)

Financial instruments (debt and derivatives) qualified as net investment hedges (2)

(1) Excluding liabilities qualified as net investment hedges.
(2) This impact is countered by the offsetting change in the net investment hedged.

8.1.3 Interest rate risk

Sensitivity was analyzed based on the Group’s net debt position (including the impact of interest rate and foreign currency derivatives
relating to net debt) at the reporting date.

The impact on income and on equity of a uniform 1% rise or fall in the yield curve compared with year-end interest rates is presented in
the table below:

In millions of euros + 1% - 1% + 1% - 1%
Nominal amount of floating-rate net debt and floating-rate leg of
derivatives (40) 40 - -
Derivatives not qualified as hedges 114 (107) - -
Derivatives qualified as cash flow hedges - - 549 (676)

June 30, 2014

Impact on income after

hedging

Impact on equity

8.2 Counterparty risk

The Group is exposed to counterparty risk from customers, suppliers, partners, intermediaries and banks on its operating and
financing activities, when such parties are unable to honor their contractual obligations.

8.2.1 Operating activities

Counterparty risk arising from the use of commodity derivatives

In the case of commodity derivatives, counterparty risk arises from positive fair value. Counterparty risk is taken into account when
calculating the fair value of these derivatives.

76

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements